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NOTES:

1. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR PERMITTING AND IS NOT SUITABLE
FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. NRCS SOIL BOUNDARIES DERIVED FROM PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA
FROM CTDEEP.

3. TOPOGRAPHY DERIVED FROM SURVEY BY NORTHEAST SURVEY
CONSULTANTS ENTITLED 'PLAN OF LAND IN GROTON,CT' DATED
02/11/2025.

4. SITE SOILS ASSUMED HSG-D ON LANDFILL CAP FOR ANALYSIS.
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NOTES:

1. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FOR PERMITTING AND IS NOT SUITABLE
FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. NRCS SOIL BOUNDARIES DERIVED FROM PUBLICLY AVAILABLE DATA
FROM CTDEEP.

3. TOPOGRAPHY DERIVED FROM SURVEY BY NORTHEAST SURVEY
CONSULTANTS ENTITLED 'PLAN OF LAND IN GROTON,CT' DATED
02/11/2025.

4. SITE SOILS ASSUMED HSG-D ON LANDFILL CAP FOR ANALYSIS.
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Rainfall Events Listing

Event# Event

Name

Storm Type Curve Mode Duration

(hours)

B/B Depth

(inches)

AMC

1 1-yr Type III 24-hr Default 24.00 1 2.88 2

2 2-yr Type III 24-hr Default 24.00 1 3.44 2

3 10-yr Type III 24-hr Default 24.00 1 5.10 2

4 25-yr Type III 24-hr Default 24.00 1 6.14 2

5 100-yr Type III 24-hr Default 24.00 1 7.73 2
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Area Listing (all nodes)

Area

(acres)

CN Description

(subcatchment-numbers)

1.062 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D  (E-1, E-2)

44.507 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D  (E-1, E-2, E-3)

0.352 98 Paved parking, HSG D  (E-1)

45.921 78 TOTAL AREA

Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
  Printed  4/30/2025Prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc

Page 4HydroCAD® 10.20-6a  s/n 00455  © 2024 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Soil Listing (all nodes)

Area

(acres)

Soil

Group

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 HSG A

0.000 HSG B

0.000 HSG C

45.921 HSG D E-1, E-2, E-3

0.000 Other

45.921 TOTAL AREA
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Ground Covers (all nodes)

HSG-A

(acres)

HSG-B

(acres)

HSG-C

(acres)

HSG-D

(acres)

Other

(acres)

Total

(acres)

Ground

Cover

Subcatchment

Numbers

0.000 0.000 0.000 1.062 0.000 1.062 Brush, Fair E-1, E-2

0.000 0.000 0.000 44.507 0.000 44.507 Meadow, non-grazed E-1, E-2, E-3

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.352 0.000 0.352 Paved parking E-1

0.000 0.000 0.000 45.921 0.000 45.921 TOTAL AREA
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Summary for Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff = 15.17 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 1.731 af,  Depth= 1.04"
     Routed to Link POA-1 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Area (sf) CN Description

848,976 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
15,332 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,247 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

866,555 78 Weighted Average
851,223 98.23% Pervious Area
15,332 1.77% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

11.7 100 0.0300 0.14 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.44"

3.7 397 0.0655 1.79 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

5.4 705 0.0213 2.19 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Grassed Waterway   Kv= 15.0 fps

0.8 360 0.0167 7.37 9.04 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

0.1 15 0.1333 2.56 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.2 30 0.1667 2.04 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

21.9 1,607 Total
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Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr

1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Runoff Area=866,555 sf

Runoff Volume=1.731 af

Runoff Depth=1.04"

Flow Length=1,607'

Tc=21.9 min

CN=78

15.17 cfs

Type III 24-hr  1-yr Rainfall=2.88"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
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Summary for Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff = 8.17 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.635 af,  Depth= 1.04"
     Routed to Link POA-2 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Area (sf) CN Description

273,814 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
44,002 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

317,816 78 Weighted Average
317,816 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.7 100 0.0700 0.29 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

0.7 111 0.1351 2.57 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.8 166 0.2289 3.35 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

7.2 377 Total
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Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr

1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Runoff Area=317,816 sf

Runoff Volume=0.635 af

Runoff Depth=1.04"

Flow Length=377'

Tc=7.2 min

CN=78

8.17 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff = 12.62 cfs @ 12.44 hrs,  Volume= 1.630 af,  Depth= 1.04"
     Routed to Link POA-3 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Area (sf) CN Description

815,942 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D

815,942 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

7.2 100 0.0400 0.23 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

4.2 402 0.0522 1.60 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

17.7 1,035 0.0193 0.97 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.1 140 0.2214 26.83 32.93 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

29.2 1,677 Total
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Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff

Hydrograph

Time  (hours)
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Type III 24-hr

1-yr Rainfall=2.88"

Runoff Area=815,942 sf

Runoff Volume=1.630 af

Runoff Depth=1.04"

Flow Length=1,677'

Tc=29.2 min

CN=78

12.62 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-1: 

Inflow Area = 19.893 ac, 1.77% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.04"    for  1-yr event
Inflow = 15.17 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 1.731 af
Primary = 15.17 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 1.731 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-1: 

Inflow
Primary

Hydrograph
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Inflow Area=19.893 ac
15.17 cfs

15.17 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-2: 

Inflow Area = 7.296 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.04"    for  1-yr event
Inflow = 8.17 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.635 af
Primary = 8.17 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.635 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-2: 

Inflow
Primary

Hydrograph
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Inflow Area=7.296 ac
8.17 cfs

8.17 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-3: 

Inflow Area = 18.731 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.04"    for  1-yr event
Inflow = 12.62 cfs @ 12.44 hrs,  Volume= 1.630 af
Primary = 12.62 cfs @ 12.44 hrs,  Volume= 1.630 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-3: 
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Inflow Area=18.731 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff = 21.54 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 2.407 af,  Depth= 1.45"
     Routed to Link POA-1 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Area (sf) CN Description

848,976 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
15,332 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,247 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

866,555 78 Weighted Average
851,223 98.23% Pervious Area
15,332 1.77% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

11.7 100 0.0300 0.14 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.44"

3.7 397 0.0655 1.79 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

5.4 705 0.0213 2.19 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Grassed Waterway   Kv= 15.0 fps

0.8 360 0.0167 7.37 9.04 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

0.1 15 0.1333 2.56 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.2 30 0.1667 2.04 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

21.9 1,607 Total

Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
  Printed  4/30/2025Prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc
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Subcatchment E-1: 
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Type III 24-hr

2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Runoff Area=866,555 sf

Runoff Volume=2.407 af

Runoff Depth=1.45"

Flow Length=1,607'

Tc=21.9 min

CN=78

21.54 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff = 11.60 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.883 af,  Depth= 1.45"
     Routed to Link POA-2 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Area (sf) CN Description

273,814 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
44,002 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

317,816 78 Weighted Average
317,816 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.7 100 0.0700 0.29 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

0.7 111 0.1351 2.57 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.8 166 0.2289 3.35 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

7.2 377 Total

Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
  Printed  4/30/2025Prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc
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Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff

Hydrograph
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Type III 24-hr

2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Runoff Area=317,816 sf

Runoff Volume=0.883 af

Runoff Depth=1.45"

Flow Length=377'

Tc=7.2 min

CN=78

11.60 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff = 17.90 cfs @ 12.42 hrs,  Volume= 2.266 af,  Depth= 1.45"
     Routed to Link POA-3 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Area (sf) CN Description

815,942 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D

815,942 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

7.2 100 0.0400 0.23 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

4.2 402 0.0522 1.60 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

17.7 1,035 0.0193 0.97 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.1 140 0.2214 26.83 32.93 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

29.2 1,677 Total

Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
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Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff
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Type III 24-hr

2-yr Rainfall=3.44"

Runoff Area=815,942 sf

Runoff Volume=2.266 af

Runoff Depth=1.45"

Flow Length=1,677'

Tc=29.2 min

CN=78

17.90 cfs



Type III 24-hr  2-yr Rainfall=3.44"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
  Printed  4/30/2025Prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc

Page 21HydroCAD® 10.20-6a  s/n 00455  © 2024 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Link POA-1: 

Inflow Area = 19.893 ac, 1.77% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.45"    for  2-yr event
Inflow = 21.54 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 2.407 af
Primary = 21.54 cfs @ 12.32 hrs,  Volume= 2.407 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-1: 
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Inflow Area=19.893 ac
21.54 cfs

21.54 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-2: 

Inflow Area = 7.296 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.45"    for  2-yr event
Inflow = 11.60 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.883 af
Primary = 11.60 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 0.883 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-2: 
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Inflow Area=7.296 ac
11.60 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-3: 

Inflow Area = 18.731 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 1.45"    for  2-yr event
Inflow = 17.90 cfs @ 12.42 hrs,  Volume= 2.266 af
Primary = 17.90 cfs @ 12.42 hrs,  Volume= 2.266 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-3: 
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Inflow Area=18.731 ac
17.90 cfs

17.90 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff = 42.23 cfs @ 12.31 hrs,  Volume= 4.636 af,  Depth= 2.80"
     Routed to Link POA-1 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Area (sf) CN Description

848,976 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
15,332 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,247 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

866,555 78 Weighted Average
851,223 98.23% Pervious Area
15,332 1.77% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

11.7 100 0.0300 0.14 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.44"

3.7 397 0.0655 1.79 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

5.4 705 0.0213 2.19 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Grassed Waterway   Kv= 15.0 fps

0.8 360 0.0167 7.37 9.04 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

0.1 15 0.1333 2.56 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.2 30 0.1667 2.04 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

21.9 1,607 Total
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Subcatchment E-1: 
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Type III 24-hr

10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Runoff Area=866,555 sf

Runoff Volume=4.636 af

Runoff Depth=2.80"

Flow Length=1,607'

Tc=21.9 min

CN=78

42.23 cfs

Type III 24-hr  10-yr Rainfall=5.10"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
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Summary for Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff = 22.67 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 1.700 af,  Depth= 2.80"
     Routed to Link POA-2 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Area (sf) CN Description

273,814 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
44,002 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

317,816 78 Weighted Average
317,816 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.7 100 0.0700 0.29 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

0.7 111 0.1351 2.57 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.8 166 0.2289 3.35 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

7.2 377 Total
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Subcatchment E-2: 
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Type III 24-hr

10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Runoff Area=317,816 sf

Runoff Volume=1.700 af

Runoff Depth=2.80"

Flow Length=377'

Tc=7.2 min

CN=78

22.67 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff = 35.07 cfs @ 12.41 hrs,  Volume= 4.366 af,  Depth= 2.80"
     Routed to Link POA-3 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Area (sf) CN Description

815,942 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D

815,942 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

7.2 100 0.0400 0.23 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

4.2 402 0.0522 1.60 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

17.7 1,035 0.0193 0.97 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.1 140 0.2214 26.83 32.93 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

29.2 1,677 Total
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Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff
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Type III 24-hr

10-yr Rainfall=5.10"

Runoff Area=815,942 sf

Runoff Volume=4.366 af

Runoff Depth=2.80"

Flow Length=1,677'

Tc=29.2 min

CN=78

35.07 cfs

Type III 24-hr  10-yr Rainfall=5.10"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
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Summary for Link POA-1: 

Inflow Area = 19.893 ac, 1.77% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.80"    for  10-yr event
Inflow = 42.23 cfs @ 12.31 hrs,  Volume= 4.636 af
Primary = 42.23 cfs @ 12.31 hrs,  Volume= 4.636 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-1: 
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Inflow Area=19.893 ac
42.23 cfs

42.23 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-2: 

Inflow Area = 7.296 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.80"    for  10-yr event
Inflow = 22.67 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 1.700 af
Primary = 22.67 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 1.700 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-2: 
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Inflow Area=7.296 ac
22.67 cfs

22.67 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-3: 

Inflow Area = 18.731 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 2.80"    for  10-yr event
Inflow = 35.07 cfs @ 12.41 hrs,  Volume= 4.366 af
Primary = 35.07 cfs @ 12.41 hrs,  Volume= 4.366 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-3: 
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Inflow Area=18.731 ac
35.07 cfs

35.07 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff = 55.90 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 6.139 af,  Depth= 3.70"
     Routed to Link POA-1 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Area (sf) CN Description

848,976 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
15,332 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,247 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

866,555 78 Weighted Average
851,223 98.23% Pervious Area
15,332 1.77% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

11.7 100 0.0300 0.14 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.44"

3.7 397 0.0655 1.79 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

5.4 705 0.0213 2.19 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Grassed Waterway   Kv= 15.0 fps

0.8 360 0.0167 7.37 9.04 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

0.1 15 0.1333 2.56 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.2 30 0.1667 2.04 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

21.9 1,607 Total
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Subcatchment E-1: 
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Type III 24-hr

25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Runoff Area=866,555 sf

Runoff Volume=6.139 af

Runoff Depth=3.70"

Flow Length=1,607'

Tc=21.9 min

CN=78

55.90 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff = 29.96 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 2.251 af,  Depth= 3.70"
     Routed to Link POA-2 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Area (sf) CN Description

273,814 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
44,002 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

317,816 78 Weighted Average
317,816 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.7 100 0.0700 0.29 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

0.7 111 0.1351 2.57 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.8 166 0.2289 3.35 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

7.2 377 Total

Type III 24-hr  25-yr Rainfall=6.14"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
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Subcatchment E-2: 
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Type III 24-hr

25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Runoff Area=317,816 sf

Runoff Volume=2.251 af

Runoff Depth=3.70"

Flow Length=377'

Tc=7.2 min

CN=78

29.96 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff = 46.42 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 5.780 af,  Depth= 3.70"
     Routed to Link POA-3 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Area (sf) CN Description

815,942 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D

815,942 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

7.2 100 0.0400 0.23 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

4.2 402 0.0522 1.60 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

17.7 1,035 0.0193 0.97 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.1 140 0.2214 26.83 32.93 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

29.2 1,677 Total
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Subcatchment E-3: 
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Type III 24-hr

25-yr Rainfall=6.14"

Runoff Area=815,942 sf

Runoff Volume=5.780 af

Runoff Depth=3.70"

Flow Length=1,677'

Tc=29.2 min

CN=78

46.42 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-1: 

Inflow Area = 19.893 ac, 1.77% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 3.70"    for  25-yr event
Inflow = 55.90 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 6.139 af
Primary = 55.90 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 6.139 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-1: 
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Inflow Area=19.893 ac
55.90 cfs

55.90 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-2: 

Inflow Area = 7.296 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 3.70"    for  25-yr event
Inflow = 29.96 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 2.251 af
Primary = 29.96 cfs @ 12.11 hrs,  Volume= 2.251 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-2: 
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Inflow Area=7.296 ac
29.96 cfs

29.96 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-3: 

Inflow Area = 18.731 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 3.70"    for  25-yr event
Inflow = 46.42 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 5.780 af
Primary = 46.42 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 5.780 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-3: 
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Inflow Area=18.731 ac
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Summary for Subcatchment E-1: 

Runoff = 77.21 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 8.524 af,  Depth= 5.14"
     Routed to Link POA-1 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Area (sf) CN Description

848,976 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
15,332 98 Paved parking, HSG D
2,247 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

866,555 78 Weighted Average
851,223 98.23% Pervious Area
15,332 1.77% Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

11.7 100 0.0300 0.14 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Dense   n= 0.240   P2= 3.44"

3.7 397 0.0655 1.79 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

5.4 705 0.0213 2.19 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Grassed Waterway   Kv= 15.0 fps

0.8 360 0.0167 7.37 9.04 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

0.1 15 0.1333 2.56 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.2 30 0.1667 2.04 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Woodland   Kv= 5.0 fps

21.9 1,607 Total
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Subcatchment E-1: 
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Type III 24-hr

100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Runoff Area=866,555 sf

Runoff Volume=8.524 af

Runoff Depth=5.14"

Flow Length=1,607'

Tc=21.9 min

CN=78

77.21 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-2: 

Runoff = 41.31 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 3.126 af,  Depth= 5.14"
     Routed to Link POA-2 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Area (sf) CN Description

273,814 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D
44,002 77 Brush, Fair, HSG D

317,816 78 Weighted Average
317,816 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.7 100 0.0700 0.29 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

0.7 111 0.1351 2.57 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.8 166 0.2289 3.35 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

7.2 377 Total
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Subcatchment E-2: 
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Type III 24-hr

100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Runoff Area=317,816 sf

Runoff Volume=3.126 af

Runoff Depth=5.14"

Flow Length=377'

Tc=7.2 min

CN=78

41.31 cfs
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Summary for Subcatchment E-3: 

Runoff = 64.12 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 8.026 af,  Depth= 5.14"
     Routed to Link POA-3 : 

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Weighted-CN, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs
Type III 24-hr  100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Area (sf) CN Description

815,942 78 Meadow, non-grazed, HSG D

815,942 100.00% Pervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (ft/ft) (ft/sec) (cfs)

7.2 100 0.0400 0.23 Sheet Flow, 
Grass: Short   n= 0.150   P2= 3.44"

4.2 402 0.0522 1.60 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

17.7 1,035 0.0193 0.97 Shallow Concentrated Flow, 
Short Grass Pasture   Kv= 7.0 fps

0.1 140 0.2214 26.83 32.93 Pipe Channel, 
15.0"  Round  Area= 1.2 sf  Perim= 3.9'  r= 0.31'
n= 0.012  Corrugated PP, smooth interior

29.2 1,677 Total
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Subcatchment E-3: 
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Type III 24-hr

100-yr Rainfall=7.73"

Runoff Area=815,942 sf

Runoff Volume=8.026 af

Runoff Depth=5.14"

Flow Length=1,677'

Tc=29.2 min

CN=78

64.12 cfs
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Summary for Link POA-1: 

Inflow Area = 19.893 ac, 1.77% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 5.14"    for  100-yr event
Inflow = 77.21 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 8.524 af
Primary = 77.21 cfs @ 12.30 hrs,  Volume= 8.524 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-1: 
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Inflow Area=19.893 ac
77.21 cfs

77.21 cfs



Type III 24-hr  100-yr Rainfall=7.73"Groton Landfill - Pre Dev
  Printed  4/30/2025Prepared by Weston & Sampson Engineers, Inc

Page 49HydroCAD® 10.20-6a  s/n 00455  © 2024 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC

Summary for Link POA-2: 

Inflow Area = 7.296 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 5.14"    for  100-yr event
Inflow = 41.31 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 3.126 af
Primary = 41.31 cfs @ 12.10 hrs,  Volume= 3.126 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-2: 
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Inflow Area=7.296 ac
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Summary for Link POA-3: 

Inflow Area = 18.731 ac, 0.00% Impervious,  Inflow Depth = 5.14"    for  100-yr event
Inflow = 64.12 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 8.026 af
Primary = 64.12 cfs @ 12.40 hrs,  Volume= 8.026 af,  Atten= 0%,  Lag= 0.0 min

Primary outflow = Inflow, Time Span= 6.00-30.00 hrs, dt= 0.05 hrs

Link POA-3: 
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Inflow Area=18.731 ac
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